

Winthrop University Digital Commons @ Winthrop University

Winthrop News 2011

Winthrop News and Events Archive

Fall 9-20-2011

# DiGiorgio Campus Center Third-Floor Lobby Named for Mary Sue McElveen '43

Winthrop University

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2011

## **Recommended Citation**

Winthrop University, "DiGiorgio Campus Center Third-Floor Lobby Named for Mary Sue McElveen '43" (2011). *Winthrop News 2011*. 155. https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2011/155

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Winthrop News and Events Archive at Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Winthrop News 2011 by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@mailbox.winthrop.edu.

GIVING



ABOUT

**ADMISSIONS & AID** 

ACADEMICS

STUDENT LIFE

- 92 🧤 ...

SHARE

**ATHLETICS** 

All News

Archives

RSS News Feeds

Winthrop in the News

# DiGiorgio Campus Center Third-Floor Lobby Named for Mary Sue McElveen '43

# **Quick Facts**

 Dedicated during a Sept. 16 ceremony, the McElveen Rotunda, located on the third floor of the DiGiorgio Campus Center, honors McElveen '43 for her longtime support of her alma mater.
McElveen, a 20-year member of Winthrop's Board of Trustees, was the first woman and Winthrop alumna to serve as board chairperson.

ROCK HILL, S.C. - The late **Mary Sue McElveen's** name – and her legacy – have become a permanent part of Winthrop University's campus.

Dedicated during a Sept. 16 ceremony, the **McElveen Rotunda**, located on the third floor of the DiGiorgio Campus Center, honors McElveen '43 for her longtime support of her alma mater.

*Mary Sue McElveen*, a 20-year member of Winthrop's Board of Trustees, was the first woman and Winthrop alumna to serve as board chairperson.

She also served with distinction as a member of the Winthrop Foundation Board and the Winthrop Alumni Association Board. In addition, she was former two-year president of the Alumni Association.

During McElveen's time at Winthrop, she served as senior class president, as treasurer of the student government and as chair of senior order. She also cofounded and played drums in Winthrop's first swing band, **The Swanks**. After graduation, McElveen worked with **U.S. Military Intelligence** as a cryptographer during World War II and as an **American Airlines stewardess**.

McElveen was a recipient of **Winthrop's Mary Mildred Sullivan Award** in 1983. McElveen and her family members also established the **Mary Sue Britton McElveen** '43 and **Susie Kortjohn Britton** '17 Scholarship at Winthrop. The endowed scholarship supports students majoring in education with first preference to students from South Carolina's Pee Dee region.

For more information about giving to Winthrop, contact the Office of Development at 803/323-2150.

#### [Back to Previous Page]

### A-Z Site Map Accessibility Alumni & Friends Arts

Board of Trustees Calendars Directions Directory

Email Emergency/Safety Employment Family Programs Finance & Business Financial Aid Library Majors & More Office of the President Online Learning (Graduate) Records & Registration Residence Life Tuition & Fees Visit the Campus Visitors Center Wingspan

© Winthrop University · 701 Oakland Avenue · Rock Hill, SC 29733, USA · 803/323-2211

IN THE HEART OF THE CAROLINAS